The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 142,870,688 60,678,894 (6,196,234)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease
Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $ (32,111) (44,523) (55,504)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Regular Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 774,007,215 706,332,790 67,674,425

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 6,288,938 — 6,288,938
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 54,442,568 — 54,442,568
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 727,406 — 727,406
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 7,891,847 (7,891,847)
Contributions - Employees — 3,201,754 (3,201,754)
Net Investment Income — 71,497,972 (71,497,972)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (52,439,428) (52,439,428) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (14,137,130) 14,137,130

Net Changes 9,019,484 16,015,015 (6,995,531)

Balances at December 31, 2024 783,026,699 722,347,805 60,678,894

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 167,743 206,693 (38,950)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost — — —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 11,545 — 11,545
Difference Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 6,124 — 6,124
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — — —

[…]

fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 4.15%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.75%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  264,107,850  203,769,624  154,493,502

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2024 $  397,209,663  213,858,732  183,350,931

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  5,672,999  —  5,672,999
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  27,759,435  —  27,759,435
Changes of Benefit Terms  795,481  —  795,481
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  12,564,212  —  12,564,212
Changes of Assumptions  11,699,077  —  11,699,077
Contributions - Employer  —  14,408,161  (14,408,161)
Contributions - Employees  —  2,654,032  (2,654,032)
Contributions - Other  —  1,782  (1,782)
Net Investment Income  —  21,187,079  (21,187,079)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (21,691,910)  (21,691,910)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (178,543)  178,543

Net Changes  36,799,294  16,380,601  20,418,693

Balances at February 28, 2025  434,008,957  230,239,333  203,769,624

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2025, the City recognized pension expense of $18,048,935. At February 28,
2025, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  16,627,349  (4,028,771)  12,598,578

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 4.15%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.56%.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.56%) (6.56%) (7.56%)

Net Pension Liability $  260,807,332  207,203,058  163,143,362

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at February 28, 2024 $ 352,515,602 175,602,774 176,912,828

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 5,354,987 — 5,354,987
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 24,347,420 — 24,347,420
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 5,312,010 — 5,312,010
Changes of Assumptions 31,443,271 — 31,443,271
Contributions - Employer — 15,195,370 (15,195,370)
Contributions - Employees — 2,066,718 (2,066,718)
Net Investment Income — 19,079,398 (19,079,398)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (19,738,156) (19,738,156) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (174,028) 174,028

Net Changes 46,719,532 16,429,302 30,290,230

Balances at February 28, 2025 399,235,134 192,032,076 207,203,058

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters' Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2025, the City recognized pension expense of $17,587,139. At February 28,
2025, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 9,364,752 (8,357,409) 1,007,343

[…]

Balance at February 28, 2025  231,169,148

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.15%, while the prior valuation used 3.92%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.15%) (4.15%) (5.15%)

Total OPEB Liability $  272,611,626  231,169,148  198,667,683

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  195,546,927  231,169,148  277,548,123

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 28, 2025, the City recognized OPEB revenue of $4,507,815. At February 28, 2025,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ — (6,150,123) (6,150,123)
Change in Assumptions 23,576,490 (67,386,514) (43,810,024)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 23,576,490 (73,536,637) (49,960,147)

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2025

102

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2026 $  (15,744,853)
2027  (7,212,842)
2028  (8,265,897)
2029  (8,265,897)
2030  (7,756,217)

Thereafter  (2,714,441)

Total  (49,960,147)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The City of Springfield has been awarded a $157,126,494 grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation’s